
KRÄUSELFUß

Maschinen Einstellungen:  
Stellen Sie die Fadenspannung für einen 
2-Nadel und 4-fädigen Overlockstich ein. 
Weitere Informationen zur Einstellung 
des Stichs entnehmen Sie bitte Ihrer 
Bedienungsanleitung.

KRÄUSELFUß
 
Verwenden Sie dieses Zubehör für Rüschen 
und Kräuseleffekte. 
 
So bringen Sie den Kräuselfuß an:

1. Platzieren Sie den Nähfuß mit dem Steg 
unter dem Nähfußhalter.   

2. Senken Sie den Nähfußhalter ab, der 
Fuß klickt ein.

3. Heben Sie den Nähfußheber wieder 
an, um sicherzustellen, dass der Nähfuß 
eingerastet ist.

So entfernen Sie den Kräuselfuß:

1. Nadeln und Nähfuß anheben. 

2. Drücken Sie den Hebel auf der 
Rückseite des Fußhalters. Der  
Nähfuß löst sich.

Fadenspannungen: 3
* Stichlänge: 3 - 4
Differential: 1.5 - 2.25
Obermesser: Aktiv 
Nähfuß: Kräuselfuß
Stichfinger: N
Schieber für Untergreifer Vorspannung: *STD

*Nur für 
Maschinen 
mit diesen 
Funktionen

KRÄUSELFUß  
AUFSATZ

Maschinen Einstellung:  
Stellen Sie die Maschine auf einen 
2-Nadel und 4-fädigen Overlockstich ein. 
Weitere Informationen zur Einstellung 
des Stichs entnehmen Sie bitte Ihrer 
Bedienungsanleitung.

KRÄUSELFUß AUFSATZ
 
Verwenden Sie dieses Zubehör, um Stoff in 
einem Arbeitsgang zu kräuseln, zum Beispiel 
beim Nähen von Bekleidung oder auch für 
dekorative Nähprojekte.
 
So befestigen Sie den  
Kräuselfuß Aufsatz:

1. Öffnen Sie die Seitenabdeckung. 

2. Lösen Sie die Befestigungsschraube. 
Drehen Sie den Arm des 
Kräuselaufsatzes in Ihre Richtung. 
Setzen Sie den Befestigungsarm auf 
die Befestigungsschraube und schieben 
Sie ihn bis zum Anschlag nach links. 
Befestigungsschraube wieder festziehen. 

3. Stellen Sie den Transporteur in die 
höchste Position, indem Sie das 
Handrad in Ihre Richtung drehen. 

4. Lösen Sie die Rändelschraube. Drehen 
Sie den Arm und platzieren Sie ihn 
über den Transporteur. Ziehen Sie die 
Rändelschraube an. 

Hinweis: Wenn der Kräuselaufsatz 
angebracht ist, kann die Greiferabdeckung 
nicht geöffnet werden. Entfernen Sie  
den Aufsatz, um die Greiferabdeckung  
zu öffnen.

GATHERING ATTACHMENT
for

OverLock Machines

Part No. 202-036-007              Made in Taiwan

Please separate
before recycling.

Attaching plate

Thumbscrew

Arm
Notch

Open the side cover.
Loosen the attaching screw. Rotate the arm of the gathering attachment 
toward you. Put the attaching plate on the attaching screw and slide it 
to the left as far as it will go. Tighten the attaching screw.
Raise the feed dog to the highest position by turning the handwheel 
toward you.
Loosen the thumbscrew. Rotate the arm and set it on the feed dog. 
Tighten the thumbscrew.

To attach the gathering attachment :

For your safety, turn off the power switch before changing any 
attachments.
Machine setting :
Set the machine for ordinary 2-needle 4-thread serging.
(Refer to the machine instruction book.)

Thread tensions

NOTE : When the gathering attachment is attached to the machine, 
the looper cover cannot be opened. To open the looper cover, remove 
the attachment.

Sewing :
Place 2 pieces of fabric right sides together.
The bottom piece of fabric will be gathered, 
so cut the bottom fabric twice as long as　
the upper fabric. Test sew on a scrap piece 
of the fabric that you wish to use. (Amount 
of gather will differ depending on type of 
fabric and differential feed ratio.)

Gathering attachment
Use this accessory to gather 
fabric in one easy operation,
for example when making 
valance sheets and other 
decorative items. The finished 
seam is neat and 
professional-looking.

1.
2.

3.

4.

Set the differential feed dial to 1 and rotate the arm out. Place the 
fabric under the presser foot and sew 2 or 3 stitches (without 
inserting the arm between the fabrics).
Turn the handwheel until the needle pierces the fabrics. Raise the 
presser foot.
Set the differential feed dial to the desired number (e.g. 2.0) and 
insert the arm between the fabrics. Lower the presser foot and sew 
again. 
Sew while guiding the two pieces of 
fabric with your hands.

1.

2.

3.

4.

The notches on the arm act as a scale.*

NOTE : If you want to sew the rest of the 
seam without gathering, stop sewing 
and lower the needle into the fabric by 
turning the handwheel. Rotate the arm 
toward you. Set the differential feed dial 
to 1 and continue sewing.

Side cover

Attaching screw

Attaching plate

Thumbscrew

Right side
of fabric

Arm

Notch

Instructions for use on inside of this card

Stitch length : 3 - 4
Differential feed dial : 1.5 - 2.25
Presser foot : Standard
Upper knife : Activated
Needle plate setting knob : S

Upper looper Lower looperRight needleLeft needle

3 333

Blister Pack : Gathering Attachment

表面

a0202-2010-r08-05m

裏面

GATHERING ATTACHMENT
for

OverLock Machines

Part No. 202-036-007              Made in Taiwan

Please separate
before recycling.

Attaching plate

Thumbscrew

Arm
Notch

Open the side cover.
Loosen the attaching screw. Rotate the arm of the gathering attachment 
toward you. Put the attaching plate on the attaching screw and slide it 
to the left as far as it will go. Tighten the attaching screw.
Raise the feed dog to the highest position by turning the handwheel 
toward you.
Loosen the thumbscrew. Rotate the arm and set it on the feed dog. 
Tighten the thumbscrew.

To attach the gathering attachment :

For your safety, turn off the power switch before changing any 
attachments.
Machine setting :
Set the machine for ordinary 2-needle 4-thread serging.
(Refer to the machine instruction book.)

Thread tensions

NOTE : When the gathering attachment is attached to the machine, 
the looper cover cannot be opened. To open the looper cover, remove 
the attachment.

Sewing :
Place 2 pieces of fabric right sides together.
The bottom piece of fabric will be gathered, 
so cut the bottom fabric twice as long as　
the upper fabric. Test sew on a scrap piece 
of the fabric that you wish to use. (Amount 
of gather will differ depending on type of 
fabric and differential feed ratio.)

Gathering attachment
Use this accessory to gather 
fabric in one easy operation,
for example when making 
valance sheets and other 
decorative items. The finished 
seam is neat and 
professional-looking.

1.
2.

3.

4.

Set the differential feed dial to 1 and rotate the arm out. Place the 
fabric under the presser foot and sew 2 or 3 stitches (without 
inserting the arm between the fabrics).
Turn the handwheel until the needle pierces the fabrics. Raise the 
presser foot.
Set the differential feed dial to the desired number (e.g. 2.0) and 
insert the arm between the fabrics. Lower the presser foot and sew 
again. 
Sew while guiding the two pieces of 
fabric with your hands.

1.

2.

3.

4.

The notches on the arm act as a scale.*

NOTE : If you want to sew the rest of the 
seam without gathering, stop sewing 
and lower the needle into the fabric by 
turning the handwheel. Rotate the arm 
toward you. Set the differential feed dial 
to 1 and continue sewing.

Side cover

Attaching screw

Attaching plate

Thumbscrew

Right side
of fabric

Arm

Notch

Instructions for use on inside of this card

Stitch length : 3 - 4
Differential feed dial : 1.5 - 2.25
Presser foot : Standard
Upper knife : Activated
Needle plate setting knob : S

Upper looper Lower looperRight needleLeft needle

3 333

Blister Pack : Gathering Attachment

表面

a0202-2010-r08-05m

裏面

Nähen: 
 
Legen Sie zwei Stoffteile rechts auf rechts. 
Der untere Stoff wird gekräuselt, schneiden 
Sie den unteren Stoff also doppelt so 
lang wie den oberen Stoff. Nähen Sie ein 
Probestück. (Die Menge der Kräuselungen 
hängt von der Art des Stoffes und der 
verwendeten Differentialeinstellung ab.)

1. Stellen Sie den Differentialtransport 
auf 1 und drehen Sie den Arm heraus. 
Legen Sie den Stoff unter den Nähfuß 
und nähen Sie 2 oder 3 Stiche (ohne 
den Arm zwischen den Stoffen zu 
positionieren.) 

2. Drehen Sie am Handrad  bis die Nadeln 
in den Stoff einstechen. Heben Sie den 
Nähfuß an.  

GATHERING ATTACHMENT
for

OverLock Machines

Part No. 202-036-007              Made in Taiwan

Please separate
before recycling.

Attaching plate

Thumbscrew

Arm
Notch

Open the side cover.
Loosen the attaching screw. Rotate the arm of the gathering attachment 
toward you. Put the attaching plate on the attaching screw and slide it 
to the left as far as it will go. Tighten the attaching screw.
Raise the feed dog to the highest position by turning the handwheel 
toward you.
Loosen the thumbscrew. Rotate the arm and set it on the feed dog. 
Tighten the thumbscrew.

To attach the gathering attachment :

For your safety, turn off the power switch before changing any 
attachments.
Machine setting :
Set the machine for ordinary 2-needle 4-thread serging.
(Refer to the machine instruction book.)

Thread tensions

NOTE : When the gathering attachment is attached to the machine, 
the looper cover cannot be opened. To open the looper cover, remove 
the attachment.

Sewing :
Place 2 pieces of fabric right sides together.
The bottom piece of fabric will be gathered, 
so cut the bottom fabric twice as long as　
the upper fabric. Test sew on a scrap piece 
of the fabric that you wish to use. (Amount 
of gather will differ depending on type of 
fabric and differential feed ratio.)

Gathering attachment
Use this accessory to gather 
fabric in one easy operation,
for example when making 
valance sheets and other 
decorative items. The finished 
seam is neat and 
professional-looking.

1.
2.

3.

4.

Set the differential feed dial to 1 and rotate the arm out. Place the 
fabric under the presser foot and sew 2 or 3 stitches (without 
inserting the arm between the fabrics).
Turn the handwheel until the needle pierces the fabrics. Raise the 
presser foot.
Set the differential feed dial to the desired number (e.g. 2.0) and 
insert the arm between the fabrics. Lower the presser foot and sew 
again. 
Sew while guiding the two pieces of 
fabric with your hands.

1.

2.

3.

4.

The notches on the arm act as a scale.*

NOTE : If you want to sew the rest of the 
seam without gathering, stop sewing 
and lower the needle into the fabric by 
turning the handwheel. Rotate the arm 
toward you. Set the differential feed dial 
to 1 and continue sewing.

Side cover

Attaching screw

Attaching plate

Thumbscrew

Right side
of fabric

Arm

Notch

Instructions for use on inside of this card

Stitch length : 3 - 4
Differential feed dial : 1.5 - 2.25
Presser foot : Standard
Upper knife : Activated
Needle plate setting knob : S

Upper looper Lower looperRight needleLeft needle

3 333

Blister Pack : Gathering Attachment

表面

a0202-2010-r08-05m

裏面

3. Stellen Sie den Differentialtransport  
wie gewünscht ein (auf 2) und bringen 
Sie den Arm zwischen die Stoffe. Senken 
Sie den Nähfuß und nähen Sie. 

4. Nähen Sie während Sie die beiden 
Stofflagen führen.

Hinweis: Wenn Sie die verbleibende 
Naht nicht kräuseln wollen, stoppen Sie mit 
nähen, versenken Sie die Nadel im Stoff, 
indem Sie das Handrad auf sich zu drehen. 
Drehen Sie den Arm in Ihre Richtung.  
Stellen Sie den Differentialtransport auf 1  
und nähen Sie weiter.
*Die Kerben am Arm dienen als Maß.

 
Stichlänge: 3-4
Differential: 
Nähfuß: Kräuselfuß
Obermesser: Aktiv
Stichfinger: N

Fadenspannungen:

BLINDSTICHFUß

Maschinen Einstellungen:  
Stellen Sie die Fadenspannung für einen 
1-Nadel und 3-fädigen Overlockstich ein. 
(Verwenden Sie die rechte Nadel)
Weitere Informationen zur Einstellung 
des Stichs entnehmen Sie bitte Ihrer 
Bedienungsanleitung.

BLINDSTICHFUß
 
Mit dem Blindstichfuß können Sie für 
festere Stoffe, wie Hosen oder Röcke, 
Walkjacken, einen Blindsaum nähen.  
Schnittkanten werden gesichert und 
gleichzeitg wird die Naht erstellt. 
 
Nähen:

1. Bringen Sie den Blindstichfuß an. 

2. Legen Sie die benötigte Nahtzgabe und 
bügeln Sie sie. Legen Sie den Umbruch 
unter den Stoff. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Part No. 202-040-004       Made in Taiwan

BLIND STITCH FOOT
for

OverLock Machines

Please separate
before recycling.

Sew the hem making sure the needle 
catches the edge of the hem.

For your safety, turn off the power switch 
before changing any attachments.

Machine setting :
Set the machine for ordinary 1-needle 
3-thread serging (using the right needle).
(Refer to the machine instruction book.)

Sewing :

5.

Blind stitch foot
The task of making a 
blind hem for pants, 
skirts or other items 
is made much easier 
with this foot. It 
secures raw edges 
and creates a hem in 
one operation 
ensuring a speedy 
finish to the job.

Turn the adjusting screw until the needle 
catches only the very edge of the fold.

4.

Open the hem and press.6.
Position the fabric (wrong side up) so the 
folded edge is to the left side of the cloth 
guide.

3.

Replace the foot with the blind stitch foot.
Fold up the hem allowance and press. Fold 
down the hem to the right side of the 
fabric.

1.
2.

Instructions for use on inside of this card

Adjusting screw

Right needle

Fold

(Finished)

Wrong side
of fabric

Right side
of fabric

Wrong side
of fabric

Cloth guide

Adjusting screw

Cloth guide

The needle catches only
the very edge of the fold.

Stitch length : 3 - 4
Differential feed dial : 1.0
Upper knife : Activated
Needle plate setting knob : S

Thread tensions
Upper looper Lower looperRight needleLeft needle

3 33–

表面

裏面

a0202-2010-r08-08m

Steg

Aussparung

Nähfußhalter
Hebel

Seitliche Abeckung

Kerben

Rändelschraube

Befestigungsarm
Befestigungsschraube

Befestigungsarm

Rändelschraube
Kerben

Arm

Arm

Rechte  
Stoffseite

Linke Nadel Rechte Nadel Obergreifer Untergreifer

3 3 3 3

Rechte Nadel

Umbruch
Linke  

Stoffseite

Die Nadel sticht minimal 
in den Umbruch ein.



UTILITY 
KIT GUIDE
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Part No. 202-040-004       Made in Taiwan

BLIND STITCH FOOT
for

OverLock Machines

Please separate
before recycling.

Sew the hem making sure the needle 
catches the edge of the hem.

For your safety, turn off the power switch 
before changing any attachments.

Machine setting :
Set the machine for ordinary 1-needle 
3-thread serging (using the right needle).
(Refer to the machine instruction book.)

Sewing :

5.

Blind stitch foot
The task of making a 
blind hem for pants,
skirts or other items 
is made much easier 
with this foot. It 
secures raw edges 
and creates a hem in 
one operation 
ensuring a speedy 
finish to the job.

Turn the adjusting screw until the needle 
catches only the very edge of the fold.

4.

Open the hem and press.6.
Position the fabric (wrong side up) so the 
folded edge is to the left side of the cloth 
guide.

3.

Replace the foot with the blind stitch foot.
Fold up the hem allowance and press. Fold 
down the hem to the right side of the 
fabric.

1.
2.

Instructions for use on inside of this card

Adjusting screw

Right needle

Fold

(Finished)

Wrong side
of fabric

Right side
of fabric

Wrong side
of fabric

Cloth guide

Adjusting screw

Cloth guide

The needle catches only
the very edge of the fold.

Stitch length : 3 - 4
Differential feed dial : 1.0
Upper knife : Activated
Needle plate setting knob : S

Thread tensions
Upper looper Lower looperRight needleLeft needle

3 33–

表面

裏面

a0202-2010-r08-08m

Part No. 202-040-004       Made in Taiwan

BLIND STITCH FOOT
for

OverLock Machines

Please separate
before recycling.

Sew the hem making sure the needle 
catches the edge of the hem.

For your safety, turn off the power switch 
before changing any attachments.

Machine setting :
Set the machine for ordinary 1-needle 
3-thread serging (using the right needle).
(Refer to the machine instruction book.)

Sewing :

5.

Blind stitch foot
The task of making a 
blind hem for pants,
skirts or other items 
is made much easier 
with this foot. It 
secures raw edges 
and creates a hem in 
one operation 
ensuring a speedy 
finish to the job.

Turn the adjusting screw until the needle 
catches only the very edge of the fold.

4.

Open the hem and press.6.
Position the fabric (wrong side up) so the 
folded edge is to the left side of the cloth 
guide.

3.

Replace the foot with the blind stitch foot.
Fold up the hem allowance and press. Fold 
down the hem to the right side of the 
fabric.

1.
2.

Instructions for use on inside of this card

Adjusting screw

Right needle

Fold

(Finished)

Wrong side
of fabric

Right side
of fabric

Wrong side
of fabric

Cloth guide

Adjusting screw

Cloth guide

The needle catches only
the very edge of the fold.

Stitch length : 3 - 4
Differential feed dial : 1.0
Upper knife : Activated
Needle plate setting knob : S

Thread tensions
Upper looper Lower looperRight needleLeft needle

3 33–

表面

裏面

a0202-2010-r08-08m

Part No. 202-040-004       Made in Taiwan

BLIND STITCH FOOT
for

OverLock Machines

Please separate
before recycling.

Sew the hem making sure the needle 
catches the edge of the hem.

For your safety, turn off the power switch 
before changing any attachments.

Machine setting :
Set the machine for ordinary 1-needle 
3-thread serging (using the right needle).
(Refer to the machine instruction book.)

Sewing :

5.

Blind stitch foot
The task of making a 
blind hem for pants,
skirts or other items 
is made much easier 
with this foot. It 
secures raw edges 
and creates a hem in 
one operation 
ensuring a speedy 
finish to the job.

Turn the adjusting screw until the needle 
catches only the very edge of the fold.

4.

Open the hem and press.6.
Position the fabric (wrong side up) so the 
folded edge is to the left side of the cloth 
guide.

3.

Replace the foot with the blind stitch foot.
Fold up the hem allowance and press. Fold 
down the hem to the right side of the 
fabric.

1.
2.

Instructions for use on inside of this card

Adjusting screw

Right needle

Fold

(Finished)

Wrong side
of fabric

Right side
of fabric

Wrong side
of fabric

Cloth guide

Adjusting screw

Cloth guide

The needle catches only
the very edge of the fold.

Stitch length : 3 - 4
Differential feed dial : 1.0
Upper knife : Activated
Needle plate setting knob : S

Thread tensions
Upper looper Lower looperRight needleLeft needle

3 33–

表面

裏面

a0202-2010-r08-08m

Stoffführung

Stoffführung

3. Legen Sie den Stoff mit der linken Seite 
nach oben. Der Umbruch ist links von 
der Stoffführung. 

4. Drehen Sie die
Verstellschraube  
solange, bis die 
Nadel nur minimal 
in den Umbruch 
einsticht.

5. Nähen Sie den Saum und achten Sie 
darauf, dass die Nadel die Kante des 
Saums erfasst. 

6. Legen Sie den Saum zurück und 
bügeln Sie ihn. 

Part No. 202-040-004       Made in Taiwan

BLIND STITCH FOOT
for

OverLock Machines

Please separate
before recycling.

Sew the hem making sure the needle 
catches the edge of the hem.

For your safety, turn off the power switch 
before changing any attachments.

Machine setting :
Set the machine for ordinary 1-needle 
3-thread serging (using the right needle).
(Refer to the machine instruction book.)

Sewing :

5.

Blind stitch foot
The task of making a 
blind hem for pants,
skirts or other items 
is made much easier 
with this foot. It 
secures raw edges 
and creates a hem in 
one operation 
ensuring a speedy 
finish to the job.

Turn the adjusting screw until the needle 
catches only the very edge of the fold.

4.

Open the hem and press.6.
Position the fabric (wrong side up) so the 
folded edge is to the left side of the cloth 
guide.

3.

Replace the foot with the blind stitch foot.
Fold up the hem allowance and press. Fold 
down the hem to the right side of the 
fabric.

1.
2.

Instructions for use on inside of this card

Adjusting screw

Right needle

Fold

(Finished)

Wrong side
of fabric

Right side
of fabric

Wrong side
of fabric

Cloth guide

Adjusting screw

Cloth guide

The needle catches only
the very edge of the fold.

Stitch length : 3 - 4
Differential feed dial : 1.0
Upper knife : Activated
Needle plate setting knob : S

Thread tensions
Upper looper Lower looperRight needleLeft needle

3 33–

表面

裏面

a0202-2010-r08-08m

Stichlänge: 3-4
Differential: 1.0
Obermesser: Aktiv
Stichfinger: N

Fadenspannungen:

GUMMIBAND AUFSATZ

Maschinen Einstellung:  
Stellen Sie die Fadenspannung für einen 
2-Nadel und 4-fädigen Overlockstich ein. 
Weitere Informationen zur Einstellung 
des Stichs entnehmen Sie bitte Ihrer 
Bedienungsanleitung.

GUMMIBANDAUFSATZ
 
Verwenden Sie dieses Zubehör, um schmales 
Gummiband an Dessous, dehnbaren Stoffen 
oder Webstoffen anzubringen. Die Halteplatte 
stellt sicher, dass sich das Gummiband in 
der richtigen Position befindet, und die 
Rändelschraubeneinstellung sorgt für die 
Dehnung. 

So stellen Sie den  
Gummibandaufsatz ein:
Sie können Gummiband von 
3,5 mm - 8 mm Breite verwenden.  

1. Öffnen Sie die Seitenabdeckung und lösen
Sie die Befestigungsschraube. 

2. Setzen Sie die Befestigungsplatte auf die 
Befestigungsschraube. (Richten Sie die 
Unterstützungsplatte mit der Stichplatte 
aus.) 

3. Ziehen Sie die Befestigungsschraube an. 

4. Legen Sie das Gummiband auf die
Unterstützungsplatte. (Passen Sie die 
rechte Kante des Gummibandes an der  
Markierung der Unterstützungsplatte an.) 
Ziehen Sie ca. 5 cm Gummiband nach 
hinten.

ELASTIC GATHERING
ATTACHMENT

for
OverLock Machines

Part No. 202-037-008              Made in Taiwan

Please separate
before recycling.

Holding plate

Attaching plate

Slide plate
Slot

Clasp Thumbscrew

Open the side cover and loosen the 
attaching screw.
Put the attaching plate on the 
attaching screw. (Match the line on 
the supporting plate to the line on 
the needle plate.)
Tighten the attaching screw.

For your safety, turn off the power switch before changing any 
attachments.
Machine setting :
Set the machine for ordinary 2-needle 4-thread serging.
(Refer to the machine instruction book.)

Thread tensions

To set elastic gathering attachment and elastic tape :
You can use elastic tape of 3.5 – 8 mm width.

Sewing :

1.

2.

3.

Place the fabric under the elastic tape and place them under the 
presser foot.
Sew the fabric and the elastic tape together. For best results, adjust 
the amount of gather by turning the thumbscrew.
- clockwise to increase gather
- counterclockwise to decrease gather

1.

2.

Put the elastic tape on the 
supporting plate. (Match the right 
edge of the tape to the line on 
the supporting plate.)
Pull about 5 cm of tape.
Close the holding plate and 
secure the end with the clasp.
Adjust the slide plate according 
to the width of elastic tape.
Make sure the tape is not cut by 
the upper knife.
Close the side cover.

4.

5.

6.

NOTE : When the elastic gathering attachment is attached to the 
machine, the looper cover cannot be opened.To open the looper cover,
remove the attachment.

Stitch length : 4
Differential feed dial : 1.0
Upper knife : Activated
Needle plate setting knob : S

Upper looper Lower looperRight needleLeft needle

3 333

Holding plate

Attaching plate

Thumbscrew
Supporting plate

Supporting
plate

Slide plate

5cm

Clasp

Clasp

Slot

Looper cover

Line on the
needle plate

Line on the
supporting plate

Attaching screw

Elastic tape

Thumbscrew

Elastic gathering attachment
Use this accessory for 
attaching narrow elastic tape 
to lingerie, knit or woven 
fabrics.The holding plate 
ensures that the tape is in the 
correct position, while thumb 
screw adjustments alter the 
amount of gather to suit your 
requirements.

Instructions for use on inside of this card

Blister Pack : Elastic Gathering Attachment

表面

裏面

a0202-2010-r08-06m

ELASTIC GATHERING
ATTACHMENT

for
OverLock Machines

Part No. 202-037-008              Made in Taiwan

Please separate
before recycling.

Holding plate

Attaching plate

Slide plate
Slot

Clasp Thumbscrew

Open the side cover and loosen the 
attaching screw.
Put the attaching plate on the 
attaching screw. (Match the line on 
the supporting plate to the line on 
the needle plate.)
Tighten the attaching screw.

For your safety, turn off the power switch before changing any 
attachments.
Machine setting :
Set the machine for ordinary 2-needle 4-thread serging.
(Refer to the machine instruction book.)

Thread tensions

To set elastic gathering attachment and elastic tape :
You can use elastic tape of 3.5 – 8 mm width.

Sewing :

1.

2.

3.

Place the fabric under the elastic tape and place them under the 
presser foot.
Sew the fabric and the elastic tape together. For best results, adjust 
the amount of gather by turning the thumbscrew.
- clockwise to increase gather
- counterclockwise to decrease gather

1.

2.

Put the elastic tape on the 
supporting plate. (Match the right 
edge of the tape to the line on 
the supporting plate.)
Pull about 5 cm of tape.
Close the holding plate and 
secure the end with the clasp.
Adjust the slide plate according 
to the width of elastic tape.
Make sure the tape is not cut by 
the upper knife.
Close the side cover.

4.

5.

6.

NOTE : When the elastic gathering attachment is attached to the 
machine, the looper cover cannot be opened.To open the looper cover,
remove the attachment.

Stitch length : 4
Differential feed dial : 1.0
Upper knife : Activated
Needle plate setting knob : S

Upper looper Lower looperRight needleLeft needle

3 333

Holding plate

Attaching plate

Thumbscrew
Supporting plate

Supporting
plate

Slide plate

5cm

Clasp

Clasp

Slot

Looper cover

Line on the
needle plate

Line on the
supporting plate

Attaching screw

Elastic tape

Thumbscrew

Elastic gathering attachment
Use this accessory for 
attaching narrow elastic tape 
to lingerie, knit or woven 
fabrics.The holding plate 
ensures that the tape is in the 
correct position, while thumb 
screw adjustments alter the 
amount of gather to suit your 
requirements.

Instructions for use on inside of this card

Blister Pack : Elastic Gathering Attachment

表面

裏面
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ELASTIC GATHERING
ATTACHMENT

for
OverLock Machines

Part No. 202-037-008              Made in Taiwan

Please separate
before recycling.

Holding plate

Attaching plate

Slide plate
Slot

Clasp Thumbscrew

Open the side cover and loosen the 
attaching screw.
Put the attaching plate on the 
attaching screw. (Match the line on 
the supporting plate to the line on 
the needle plate.)
Tighten the attaching screw.

For your safety, turn off the power switch before changing any 
attachments.
Machine setting :
Set the machine for ordinary 2-needle 4-thread serging.
(Refer to the machine instruction book.)

Thread tensions

To set elastic gathering attachment and elastic tape :
You can use elastic tape of 3.5 – 8 mm width.

Sewing :

1.

2.

3.

Place the fabric under the elastic tape and place them under the 
presser foot.
Sew the fabric and the elastic tape together. For best results, adjust 
the amount of gather by turning the thumbscrew.
- clockwise to increase gather
- counterclockwise to decrease gather

1.

2.

Put the elastic tape on the 
supporting plate. (Match the right 
edge of the tape to the line on 
the supporting plate.)
Pull about 5 cm of tape.
Close the holding plate and 
secure the end with the clasp.
Adjust the slide plate according 
to the width of elastic tape.
Make sure the tape is not cut by 
the upper knife.
Close the side cover.

4.

5.

6.

NOTE : When the elastic gathering attachment is attached to the 
machine, the looper cover cannot be opened.To open the looper cover,
remove the attachment.

Stitch length : 4
Differential feed dial : 1.0
Upper knife : Activated
Needle plate setting knob : S

Upper looper Lower looperRight needleLeft needle
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Holding plate

Attaching plate

Thumbscrew
Supporting plate

Supporting
plate

Slide plate

5cm

Clasp

Clasp

Slot

Looper cover

Line on the
needle plate

Line on the
supporting plate

Attaching screw

Elastic tape

Thumbscrew

Elastic gathering attachment
Use this accessory for 
attaching narrow elastic tape 
to lingerie, knit or woven 
fabrics.The holding plate 
ensures that the tape is in the 
correct position, while thumb 
screw adjustments alter the 
amount of gather to suit your 
requirements.

Instructions for use on inside of this card

Blister Pack : Elastic Gathering Attachment
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5. Schließen Sie die Halteplatte und sichern 
Sie das Ende mit der Schließe. Passen 
Sie die Gleitplatte an die Breite des 
Gummibandes an. 

6. Vergewissern  
Sie sich, dass 
das Gummiband 
nicht vom Messer 
geschnitten wird.  
 
Schließen Sie die 
seitliche Abdeckung.

ELASTIC GATHERING
ATTACHMENT

for
OverLock Machines

Part No. 202-037-008              Made in Taiwan

Please separate
before recycling.

Holding plate

Attaching plate

Slide plate
Slot

Clasp Thumbscrew

Open the side cover and loosen the 
attaching screw.
Put the attaching plate on the 
attaching screw. (Match the line on 
the supporting plate to the line on 
the needle plate.)
Tighten the attaching screw.

For your safety, turn off the power switch before changing any 
attachments.
Machine setting :
Set the machine for ordinary 2-needle 4-thread serging.
(Refer to the machine instruction book.)

Thread tensions

To set elastic gathering attachment and elastic tape :
You can use elastic tape of 3.5 – 8 mm width.

Sewing :

1.

2.

3.

Place the fabric under the elastic tape and place them under the 
presser foot.
Sew the fabric and the elastic tape together. For best results, adjust 
the amount of gather by turning the thumbscrew.
- clockwise to increase gather
- counterclockwise to decrease gather

1.

2.

Put the elastic tape on the 
supporting plate. (Match the right 
edge of the tape to the line on 
the supporting plate.)
Pull about 5 cm of tape.
Close the holding plate and 
secure the end with the clasp.
Adjust the slide plate according 
to the width of elastic tape.
Make sure the tape is not cut by 
the upper knife.
Close the side cover.

4.

5.

6.

NOTE : When the elastic gathering attachment is attached to the 
machine, the looper cover cannot be opened.To open the looper cover,
remove the attachment.

Stitch length : 4
Differential feed dial : 1.0
Upper knife : Activated
Needle plate setting knob : S

Upper looper Lower looperRight needleLeft needle
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Holding plate

Attaching plate

Thumbscrew
Supporting plate
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plate

Slide plate

5cm

Clasp

Clasp

Slot

Looper cover

Line on the
needle plate

Line on the
supporting plate

Attaching screw

Elastic tape

Thumbscrew

Elastic gathering attachment
Use this accessory for 
attaching narrow elastic tape 
to lingerie, knit or woven 
fabrics.The holding plate 
ensures that the tape is in the 
correct position, while thumb 
screw adjustments alter the 
amount of gather to suit your 
requirements.

Instructions for use on inside of this card

Blister Pack : Elastic Gathering Attachment
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Hinweis: Wenn der Gummibandaufsatz 
an der Maschine angebracht ist, kann 
die Greiferabdeckung nicht geöffnet 
werden. Entfernen Sie den Aufsatz, um die 
Greiferabdeckung zu öffnen.

Stichlänge: 4
Differential: 1.0
Nähfuß: Standard

Obermesser: Aktiv
Stichfinger: N

Fadenspannungen:

Nähen:

1. Legen Sie den Stoff mit der linken Seite nach
oben unter das Gummiband und unter den 
Nähfuß. 

2. Nähen Sie Stoff und Gummiband
aufeinander. Für beste Ergebnisse passen
Sie durch Drehen der Rändelschraube die
Dehnung des Gummibands an. 
- im Uhrzeigersinn erhöhen Sie die Dehnung
- Gegen den Uhrzeigersinn verringern Sie
die Dehnung

STOFFFÜHRUNG

CLOTH GUIDE
for

OverLock Machines

Open the side cover.
Loosen the attaching screw.
Slide the attaching plate on the 
attaching screw to the left as far 
as it will go.Tighten the 
attaching screw.
Loosen the adjusting screw and 
position the cloth guide level 
with surface of the needle plate. 
Tighten the adjusting screw.
Close the side cover.

For your safety, turn off the power switch before changing any 
attachments.

To attach the cloth guide :

NOTE : To open the looper cover when cloth guide is attached to the 
machine, move the slider to the left-most position.

To use the cloth guide :
Slide the cloth guide to the desired position for guiding the edge
of fabric.

1.
2.

3.

4.

Without using the upper knife

Using the upper knife 

1.
Used to sew constant-width seams for flat lock serging with decorative 
thread, pintucking, etc.

2.
Used for guiding the fabric sewn with a constant cutting width.

Part No. 202-038-009              Made in Taiwan

Please separate
before recycling.

Side cover

Line on the
needle plate

Lines on the
cloth guide

Do not loosen
this screw

Attaching screw

Attaching plate

Adjusting screw

Cloth guide

Slider

Blister Pack : Cloth Guide
表面 裏面
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STOFFFÜHRUNG 
So bringen Sie die Stoffführung an:

1. Öffnen Sie die Seitenabdeckung. 

2. Lösen Sie die Befestigungsschraube. 
Schieben Sie die Befestigungsplatte an der 
Befestigungsschraube bis zum Anschlag 
nach links. Befestigungsschraube wieder 
festziehen. 

3. Lösen Sie die Verstellschraube und
positionieren Sie die Stoffführung
über der Stichplatte. Verstellschraube
festziehen. 

4. Schließen Sie die Seitenabdeckung.

So verwenden Sie die Stoffführung:
Schieben Sie die Stoffführung für den 
gewünschten Abstand in die gewünschte 
Position, um die Stoffkante in einem 
gleichmäßigem Abstand zu führen.

1. Sie können die Stoffführung ohne
Benutzung des Messers, für gleichmäßige
Nahtabstände verwenden. Ideal für
Flatlocknähte. 

2. Verwenden Sie das Messer mit, dann
nähen oder versäubern Sie Stoff mit einer
gleichmäßigen Schnittbreite.

Hinweis:
Um die 
Greiferabdeckung 
zu öffnen, wenn 
die Stoffführung 
angebracht ist, 
schieben Sie die 
Führungsplatte in 
die äußerst linke 
Position.

Verstellschraube

Verstellschraube

Linke  
Stoffseite

(Fertige Naht)

Rechte 
Stoffseite

Linke Nadel Rechte Nadel Obergreifer Untergreifer

- 3 3 3

Schließe

Einschub

Halteplatte

Rändelschraube

Gleitplatte

Rändelschraube
Markierung auf  
der Stichplatte

Schließe

Halteplatte

Greiferabdeckung

Befestigungsplatte

Unterstützungplatte
Gleitplatte

Befestigungsschraube

Einschub

Befestigungsplatte

Schließe

Gummiband
Markierung der  
Unterstützungplatte 

Rändelschraube
Unterstützungsplatte

Linke Nadel Rechte Nadel Obergreifer Untergreifer

3 3 3 3

Lösen Sie diese 
Schraube nicht

Seitliche  
Abdeckung

Markierungen auf  
der Stoffführung

Linien auf der 
Stichplatte

Befestigungsschraube

Befestigungsplatte

 Verstellschraube

Schieber

Stoffführung


